

Nos. 13-1421, 14-163

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DAVID B. CAULKETT,  
*Respondent.*

---

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EDELMIRO TOLEDO-CARDONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
SONYA L. LEBSACK  
ISLEY M. GOSTIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Two Components Of A Home Mortgage .....	5
B. Chapter 7 Bankruptcy.....	6
C. Section 506 And <i>Dewsnup</i> .....	10
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision In <i>McNeal</i> .....	14
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. <i>DEWSNUP</i> CONTROLS THIS CASE .....	21
A. <i>Dewsnup</i> Held That §506(d) Strips Only Liens Securing Disallowed Claims .....	21
B. This Case Is Indistinguishable From <i>Dewsnup</i> .....	24
II. <i>DEWSNUP</i> ’S STATUTORY HOLDING IS BOTH CORRECT AND SETTLED.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. The Structure Of The Bankruptcy Code Precludes Reading §506(d) To Strip Liens Securing Allowed Claims.....	30
B. Congress Has Acquiesced In <i>Dewsnup</i> 's Reading Of §506(d) .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	45
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
11 U.S.C.	
§502.....	1a
§506.....	1a
§722.....	3a
§1322.....	3a
§1325.....	6a
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	
§506.....	9a
§722.....	10a
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544	
§57 .....	10a
§67 .....	11a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	41
<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997), <i>superseded in part</i> <i>by</i> 11 U.S.C. §506(a) .....	42
<i>Bank of America National Trust &amp; Savings Ass’n v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	27
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	31
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	44
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	31
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) .....	31
<i>Colonial Surety Co. v. Weizman</i> , 564 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farrey v. Sanderfoot</i> , 500 U.S. 291 (1991) .....	23
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002) .....	41
<i>Gaglia v. First Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 889 F.2d 1304 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	12, 13
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	40
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	44
<i>In re Armstrong</i> , 2011 WL 768080 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2011) .....	15
<i>In re Bowman</i> , 304 B.R. 166 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Cater</i> , 240 B.R. 420 (M.D. Ala. 1999).....	15
<i>In re Cook</i> , 449 B.R. 664 (D.N.J. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Farha</i> , 246 B.R. 547 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>overruled by In re Talbert</i> , 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>In re Fitzmaurice</i> , 248 B.R. 356 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000).....	14
<i>In re Folendore</i> , 862 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989).....	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>In re Hoffman</i> , 433 B.R. 437 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2010) .....	15
<i>In re Lavelle</i> , 2009 WL 4043089 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2009) .....	14
<i>In re McNeal</i> , 735 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Richins</i> , 469 B.R. 375 (Bankr. D. Utah 2012) .....	14
<i>In re Smoot</i> , 465 B.R. 730 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>rev'd</i> , 478 B.R. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	14
<i>In re Talbert</i> , 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Woods</i> , 2004 WL 5848051 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. June 17, 2004).....	15
<i>In re Yi</i> , 219 B.R. 394 (E.D. Va. 1998), <i>overruled by Ryan v. Homecomings Financial Network</i> , 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Zempel</i> , 244 B.R. 625 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1999), <i>overruled by In re Talbert</i> , 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991) .....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Kane v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	6
<i>Long v. Bullard</i> , 117 U.S. 617 (1886).....	23, 28, 31, 35
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935) .....	23, 24, 30, 35
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	40, 44
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protec- tion</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....	31
<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	39
<i>Palomar v. First American Bank</i> , 722 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	40
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	44
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel LLC v. Amalga- mated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	37
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993), <i>superseded by</i> 11 U.S.C. §1322(e) .....	41
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000) .....	7
<i>Ryan v. Homecomings Financial Network</i> , 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	14, 25, 27, 28
<i>Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co. of America v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007) .....	7
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	30
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	37
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982) .....	23
<i>United States National Bank of Johnstown v. Chase National Bank of New York City</i> , 331 U.S. 28 (1947).....	28, 29
<i>Wachovia Mortgage v. Smoot</i> , 478 B.R. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	14
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## STATUTES

## 11 U.S.C.

§101(5) .....	5
§101(37) .....	5
§362(a) .....	6
§362(a)(1) .....	6
§362(a)(4) .....	6
§501(a) .....	7
§502 .....	13, 32
§502(a) .....	7, 33
§502(b) .....	7, 33
§502(b)(1) .....	7
§502(b)(2)-(9) .....	7
§502(b)(5) .....	12
§502(e) .....	12
§506 .....	<i>passim</i>
§506(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§506(b) .....	12, 33, 38
§506(c) .....	12, 33
§506(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§506(d)(1) .....	12, 34
§506(d)(2) .....	12, 34
§507(a) .....	8
§522 .....	6, 9
§522(c) .....	34, 35
§522(d)(2) .....	35
§523(a) .....	8
§523(a)(5) .....	12
§524 .....	8
§524(a)(2) .....	8
§541(a)(1) .....	6
§554 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§554(a) .....	10
§554(c) .....	10
§704(a)(1) .....	6
§722.....	35, 36, 37
§726.....	6
§726(a) .....	8
§727.....	8
§727(a) .....	8
§1111(b).....	39
§1129.....	31, 33
§1129(b)(1) .....	39
§1129(b)(2)(A)(i).....	11, 39
§1322(a)(1) .....	44
§1322(b)(2) .....	39
§1322(b)(5) .....	39, 44
§1325.....	33
§1325(a) .....	42
§1325(a)(5) .....	39, 44
§1325(a)(5)(B).....	11, 38, 39
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
Act of July 1, 1898, 30 Stat. 544.....	23, 28, 29
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549.....	33, 35, 38
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 353, 98 Stat. 333 .....	34
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106.....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23.....	41, 42
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978).....	34, 35, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994).....	41
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	34, 35
S. Rep. No. 98-65 (1983).....	34
<i>Growing Mortgage Foreclosure Crisis: Identifying Solutions And Dispelling Myths, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2008).....</i>	43
<i>Helping Families Save Their Homes In Bankruptcy Act Of 2009, And The Emergency Homeownership And Eq- uity Protection Act, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (2009).....</i>	43
<i>Straightening Out The Mortgage Mess: How Can We Protect Home Ownership And Provide Relief To Consumers In Financial Distress? (Part II), Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007).....</i>	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>The Looming Foreclosure Crisis: How To Help Families Save Their Homes: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007)</i> .....	43
H.R. 32, 94th Cong. (1974).....	38
H.R. 3609, 110th Cong. (2007).....	43
H.R. 3778, 110th Cong. (2007).....	43
H.R. 200, 111th Cong. (2009).....	43
H.R. 225, 111th Cong. (2009).....	43
H.R. 1106, 111th Cong. (2009).....	43
H.R. 1587, 112th Cong. (2011).....	43
H.R. 4058, 112th Cong. (2012).....	43
H.R. 101, 113th Cong. (2013).....	43
S. 235, 94th Cong. (1974).....	38
S. 2133, 110th Cong. (2007).....	43
S. 2136, 110th Cong. (2007).....	43
S. 2636, 110th Cong. (2008).....	43
S. 61, 111th Cong. (2009).....	43
S. 895, 111th Cong. (2009).....	43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brubaker, Ralph, <i>Lien Voiding or Lien Pass-Through Upon Confirmation of a Chapter 11 Plan? (Part 1)</i> , 33 Bankr. L. Letter 12 (Dec. 2013).....	29
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bruce, Ashley Dillman, & Ashley Prager Popowitz, <i>Get Busy Stripping Until The Eleventh Circuit Says Otherwise</i> , 2 S.D. Fla. Bankr. Bar Ass’n J. 9 (2013).....	16
Bussel, Daniel J., <i>Textualism’s Failures: A Study of Overruled Bankruptcy Decisions</i> , 53 Vand. L. Rev. 885 (2000).....	42
Christiansen, Matthew R., & William N. Eskridge, <i>Congressional Overrides of Supreme Court Statutory Interpreta- tion Decisions, 1967-2011</i> , 92 Tex. L. Rev. 1317 (2014).....	42
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (14th ed. 1978).....	23
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2014).....	5, 7, 36, 40
CoreLogic, <i>CoreLogic Reports Number of Residential Properties in Negative Equity Decreases Again in Second Quarter of 2012</i> (Sept. 12, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/news/corelogic-reports-number-of-residential-properties-in-negative-equity-decreases-again-in-second-quarter-of-2012.aspx">http://www.corelogic.com/ about-us/news/corelogic-reports-num- ber-of-residential-properties-in-nega- tive-equity-decreases-again-in-second- quarter-of-2012.aspx</a> .....	16
CoreLogic, <i>Equity Report, Second Quarter 2014</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://www.corelogic.com/research/negative-equity/corelogic-q2-2014-equity-report.pdf">http://www. corelogic.com/research/negative-equity/ corelogic-q2-2014-equity-report.pdf</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Eskridge, William N., <i>Overriding Supreme Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions</i> , 101 Yale L. J. 331 (1991).....	42
Flynn, Ed, <i>Chapter 7 Asset Cases and Trustee Compensation</i> , 33 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 48 (June 2014), available at <a href="http://journal.abi.org/sites/default/files/2014/april/numbers.pdf">http://journal.abi.org/sites/default/files/2014/april/numbers.pdf</a> .....	9
Lee, Donghoon, et al., <i>A New Look at Second Liens, in Housing and the Financial Crisis</i> (Edward L. Glaeser & Todd Sinai eds. 2013) .....	16
Lupica, Lois R., <i>The Consumer Bankruptcy Fee Study: Final Report</i> , 20 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 17 (2012).....	9
2 <i>Remington on Bankruptcy</i> (1956) .....	28
